Local Service Ordering Process
Pon ServIce Form
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
23. TC OPT - Transfer of Call Options
Identifies the type of transfer of call option requested by the end user for the disconnected telephone
number when the standard intercept report is not desirable.
USAGE: This field is optional.
The following standard intercept recordings will automatically apply when this field is not

Port Service Form
28. SHELF
BellSouth Ordering GUide for CLEC
Identifies the number assigned to the customer's shelf to be used in a collocation arrangement..
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the customer has assignment control in a collocation arrangement.
otherwise prohibited.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 6 alphanumeric characters.
EXAMPLE:
29. SLOT
Identifies the customer's specific connection slot to be used in a collocation arrangement.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the customer has assignment control in a collocation arrangement.
otherwise prohibited.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 6 alphanumeric characters.
EXAMPLE:
30. RELAY RACK
Identifies the bay/cabinet in a central office and may include the floor and aisle where the specific
piece of equipment is located.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the customer has assignment control in an arrangement, otherwise
optional.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 10 alphanumeric characters.
EXAMPLE
Page :-: \0
O:tobe r : 99-
RellSoutb Interconnection SeT'·'ccs
rour 11tlerC01tne:llor. Aa>'01tloge
BellSouth ordering Guide for CLEC
31. CHAN/PAIR - ChaonellPair
Local Service Ordering Process
Pon Service Fonn
Identifies the specific channel or pair within the provider's cable to be used for connection.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the customer has assignment control in a collocation arrangement,
otherwise prohibited.
DATA CHARACTERlSTICS: 5 alphanumeric characters.
EXAMPLE:
32. CFA - ConnectiDg Facility Assignmeot
Identifies the provider carrier system and channel to be used. The Facility Identification consists of
the following elements:
• The Facility Designation which uniquely identifies a particular facility type between two terminal
locations (variable length, 1-5 characters).
• The Facility Type which is usually identified through the use of a code set found in the Bellcore
Practice BR-795-450- I00 (variable length, 1-6 characters).
• The ChannellPair number of the facility that is being used to provide the service (variable length,
I-5 characters).
• The"A" Location. which is the location of the facility termination that has the lower
alphanumeric CLL! code
• The "2" Location. which is the location of the facility termination that has the higher
alphanumeric eLL! code.
• Virgules (0 are used as delimiter to separate the different elements of the CFA.
The range of assignments should be provided on the DLR during the provisioning of the service. The
customer specifies the panicular carrier system and channel or channels to be utilized. All element
enrnes of the Connecting Facility Assignment are left justified with no training spaces.
USAGE This field is conditional
Required ifREQTYP on LSR form ="F" (port), otherwise optional.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS 42 alphanumeric characters
EXAMPLE
BrllSoUllllDltrcoonrcnoo Srn'lCe3
lou' In,r,connutlon Ad'arttogt
Page )·21 J
October 1997
Local Service Ordering Process
Pon Service Form
33. SGNL - Signaling
Identifies the type of signaling requested.
CSAGE: This field is optional.
DATA Characteristic: 2 alphanumeric characters.
VALID ENTRlES: LS = Loop Start
GS = Ground Start
WS = Wink Start
DO = Delayed Dial
1M = Immediate
DC = Direct Connect
AT = Answer Tone
EI = E-+-MI
E2 = E-+-M2
E3 = E -+- M3
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
EXAMPLE IL \S
34. PULSE - Type of Pulsing
Identifies the type of pulsing requested for the service.
USAGE: This field is optional.
DATA CHA.RACTERlSTICS: 4 alphabetic characters.
\' ALIO E1\TRlES: OP = Dial Pulse
MF Multi Frequency
DTMF = Dual-tone Multi-Frequency
EXAMPLE.
TBE - Toll Billing Exception
This field has been deleted in this version
Page 3-21::
October ! 99-
BeHSouth lnlerconnection Sen'ices
Your InIer=orrrteCllon AdvanIage
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
35. BA - Blocking Activity
Indicates the activity for the blocking of calls
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Local Service Ordering Process
Port Service Fonn
Required when the BLOCK field is populated, otherwise prohibited.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: ] alpha character.
VALID ENTRIES: A = Add
D = Delete
N = No Change
Z = Remove all blocking
EXA.MPLE: ~
36. BLOCK - Block
Identifies the type of blocking on the telephone number.
USAGE: This field is optional.
ONLY SELECT 1 VALID ENTRY.
DATA CH..A..RACTERISTICS 9 alphanumeric characters,
VALTD E1\TRIES: A = No Collect and third party
B = No third party
C = No collect call
J = J"', 0+, 0-, 00-. 01~. 011-, 411. PULSELTh'K, 976, 900, NIl
:2 = 0-. 0+, 00-, a]-, 976. PULSELINK
.) = ]+,a·.a-,aa.... al+.a11~.900
4 = 90a, 976
" = 976
6 = 900, 976. ~II
7 = 01 L 10XXX+011
8 = CREX1 \\1TH OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN
9 = CREX2 \\1TH OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN
W = a-. 0+, 00-. 01-. 976, all'"
x = 976,900. 01 J-
Y = 976.900, NJ J. 01 H·
Z =976.011-
T = I.... IOXXX1-. 976, 900 (SENDS ANl7) (casual calhng)
U = 1-, IOXXX1-. 976. 900 (SENDS ANl7) OCP (NC) PBX (casual calling)
\' = 1~.IOXXX1-,9i6.900(SENDSANI7)OCP(NC01\LY)(casual
calling)
EXAMPLE:
BellSouth Interconnection Sen'ices
}"ou,. lnzerconnecllar: :4.aYan::Jgt
Page 3-: 13
OClober 199"
Local Service Ordering Process
Port Service Form
3'7. FA· Feature Activity
indicates the activit)' type for the feature.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEe
Required when the FEATURE field is populated, otherwise prohibited
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 1 alpha character
VALID ENTRIES: A Add/Install
C Change to feature detail
D Delete
V = Conversion to new LSP as specified.
EXA.!vrPLE: ~
38. Feature· Feature Codes
Identifies the type of feature associated with the line. Codes for feature ident::I ..':I":
USOCs. FIDs, or TCIF maintained ED! codes.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the FA field is populated. otherwise prohibited
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 6 alphanumeric characters.
:', :ude:
EXAMPLE:
39. Feature Detail
Identifies additional information for the type of feature associated with the lIne
L:SAGE: This field is optionaL
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 24 alphanumeric characters.
EXAMPLE:
Page 3-214

Port Service Addendum Form
8. OS BRAND - Operator Services Branding
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
Indicates the CLEC has pre-ordered Operator Services Branding and the appropriate service level
specified by the CLEC during the pre-ordering process.
USAGE: This field is optional.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 numeric characters.
VALID ENTRIES: 01 = Standard Operator Services Branding
02 = Unbranded Operator Services
03 = Customized Operator Services Branding
04 = None
EXAMPLE:
9, LIDB - Line Information Database
Indicates the CLEC requested LIDB validation and signed a contract for services during pre-ordering
negotiations. The LIDB validates 3rd number billed, collect and calling card calls.
USAGE: This field is optional.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 alpha characters.
VALID ENTRY
EXAMPLE
Y = Yes
10, COLLECT· Validation of Collect Calls in the UDB
Indicates that collect calls are allowed to be billed on the end user account.
USAGE: This field is optional if the LIDB field is "Y"; prohibited if the LIDB field is not
populated.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 alpha characters
\'ALID ENTRY: Y = Yes
EX-A.MPLE: ~
Page 3·::::C' BellSouth Interconnection Services
C)clobe, :OQ" Your Irllercormecllon .~dvarllage
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
II. 3rd # BILLED - Validation of 3rd Number Billed Calls in the LIDB
Indicates that third-number billing is allowed on the end user account.
LocaJ Service Ordering Process
Port Service Adclendum Form
USAGE: This field is optional if the LIDB field is "Y'; prohibited if the LIDS fIeld is not
populated.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 1 alpha characters.
VALID ENTRY:
EXAMPLE:
Y = Yes
12. CLG CRD - Validation of Calling Card Billed Calls in the LIDB
Indicates that calling card calls are allowed on the account.
USAGE: This field is optional if the LIDB field is "Y"; prohibited I! Il, : I: ,:, .._I not
populated.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: :2 alpha characters.
VALID ENTRY:
EXAMPLE:
Y = Yes
13. LCCA - Local Customer Collocation Address
Indicates the address of the Central Office where the CLEC is collocated
USAGE This field is required.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 50 alphanumeric characters
EXAMPLE:
o
BellSouth Interconnection Sen'ices
Your inrer:onne::-:;on ..(d\':Jnlage
Page 3·221
October 199"
Local Service Ordering Process
Port Service Addendum Fonn
14. VCL - Virtual Collocation
Indicates the virtually collocated in the Central Office
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required if"PCl" is not populated.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 alpha characters.
VALID ENTRY: Y = Yes
EXAMPLE: ~
15. PCL - Physical Collocation
Indicates the ClEC is physically collocated in the Central Office.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when "VCl" is not populated.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 alpha characters.
VALID ENTRY: Y = Yes

Service Details
7. REF NUM - Reference Number
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
Identifies the first line or trunk as a unique number and each additional line or trunk segment as a
unique number. It is customer assigned and is returned on the confirmation notice to the ordering
customer. It is generated it cannot be changed and is retained through completion of the request. The
values are to be assigned consecutively and must be unique throughout the request at the PON level
USAGE: This field is required.
DATA CHARACTERlSTICS: 4 numeric characters.
EXAMPLE:
8. CKR - Customer Circuit Reference
Identifies the circuit number assigned by the customer. CKR is used by the customer as a cross
reference to the provider circuit ID and in many cases to identify the customer's end-to-end service.
USAGE: This field is optional.
DATA CHARACTERlSTICS: 36 alphanumeric characters.
EXAMPLES:
Page: 3<:3:
O:lobe, ,99-
BellSouth Interconnection Sen'ices
rour Inlerconnullon .~dvanlage
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEe
9. LNA • Line Activity
Identifies the activity involved at the line level.
USAGE: This field is required.
DATA CHARACTERlSTICS: 1 alpha character
Local Service Ordering Process
Number Portability Form
VALID ENTRlES C = Change an existing account (e.g., rearrangement, partial disconnect,
addition, or transition from INP to LNP).
o = Disconnection
R = Record activity is for ordering administrative changes
V = Conversion of service to new LSP
EXAMPLE ~
10. LRN • Location Routing Number
Identifies a number used to uniquely identify a switch that has ported numbers and is used to route a
call to the switch that owns the NPA-NXX portion of the LRN.
LRN is a IO-digit number in the form ofNPA-NXX-XXXX.
The LRN provided by the NPAC will be used.
This field is NOT APPLICABLE for Bell South
11. TDT - Ten Digit Trigger
Indicates the request for the activation of a ten digit trigger for local routing number portability.
USAGE: This field is optional.
DATA CHARACTERlSTICS: J alpha character
VALID ENTRIES: Y = Yes
N=No
EXAMPLE L.2::J
Rel\South Interconnection Services
}"cu,. lnte,r-;onne:nor: Advantage